West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




WASI S dumpto]Proun |4k Go| (P Home SO Personaiize () Accessivilty | Aptelp ¢ About [

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

PRy g

| = List View

e ST EI D Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information | Clarification Request

Procurement Folder: 1126344 50 Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Ceniral Purchase Order 30 Dept: 0603
Vendor ID: Q00000201279 i| 50 Doc ID: ADJZ2300000012

Legal Name: M F MANSUETTO & SONS INC Published Date: 11/17/22

Close Date: 121722

Alias/DBA:
Total Bid: £2,661,295.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 12/01/2022 Status: Clozed

Solicitation Description: (Construction) Camp Dawson RTI #

Response Time: 9:59 Building Roof Replacement Ly
Responded By User ID:  pManzuettod i| Total of Header Attachments: 2
First Name: jenel Total of All Attachments: 2

Last Name: Duncan

Email: jenel@mansuettoroofing.

Phone: 740-633-7320




o

,w{’(i?’i:’??% Department of Administration State of West Virginia

Q . Lo
Purchasing Division S
2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder: 1126344

Solicitation Description: (Construction) Camp Dawson RTI Building Roof Replacement

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order
Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2022-12-01 13:30 SR 0603 ESR12012200000002609 1
VENDOR

000000201279

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0603 ADJ2300000012
Total Bid: 2661295 Response Date: 2022-12-01
Comments:

Response Time: 09:59:02

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
David H Pauline

304-558-0067

david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:  Dec 2, 2022 Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 BASE BID-RTI Roof Replacement 2229710.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

72152601

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

BASE BID (Per documentation)- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to complete Camp Dawson
RTI Building Roof Replacement Renovations, near Kingwood WV per the attached specifications and documentation.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 ALTERNATE 1-Bid Item No.2- Replace Eave 91000.00
Gutters
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72152601

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

ALTERNATE Bid Item NO.1(Per documentation)- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to replace
eave gutters and down-conductors at areas of standing seam metal roofing

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3 ALTERNATE 2-Bid Item No. 3- Replace 340585.00
Metal Roofing
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72152601

Commodity Line Comments:
Extended Description:

ALTERNATE Bid Item NO. 2 (Per documentation)- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to
replace standing seam metal roofing at pool and classroom areas

Date Printed:  Dec 2, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05




BID FORM — Section I

Dated: November 22, 2022
(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY:

N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (hereinafter called “Bidder”)

West Virginia Contractor’s License Number: WV 005321

SUBMITTED TO:

WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD (hereinafter called “Owner”)

The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents,
including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or
Clarifications issued, hereby propose to turnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable
equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete installation of

Renovations To Regional Training Institute
Camp Dawson
Kingwood, West Virginia

in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents,
for the stipulated sums as follows:

The Undersigned Bidder Agrees:

1. Ta accept the provisions of all sections of the documents listed above.

2. That the amounts stated in this Form of Proposal represents the entire cost of the work. The
completion time stated represents the entire time for performance of the work., The amount bid
includes allowances for all fees for permits, regulatory notifications, taxes, and insurance required
or applicable to the work. That no claims shall be made for any increases in wage scales or

material costs.

3. To certify that this bid is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or in behalf of
any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or
solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain
from bidding and that the undersigned bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure

for himself an advantage over any other bidder.

4. That the bidder shall comply with all City, State, and Federal statutes relating to liability
insurance, working hours, minimum wages, safety and sanitary regulation, including requirements
set forth governing federal participation under this project, which in any way may affect those
engaged or employed on the waork in the event that the award of the Contract is made on the bid

herein submitted.
BASE BID:

Bid Item No. | — All work as indicated on Drawings and as specified except that portion desienated as Alternate.

For the sum of: 1 WO million two hundred twenty nine thousand seven hundred ten dollars---

($2,229,710.00

BID FORM — SECTION [ 00300 -1 20057 —10/17/22



Submitted by: N-F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.
(Firm Name)

ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select,
(*Provide’ means ‘furnish and install.” Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements
associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Reference Section 012300 “Alternates”.

Alternate Bid No. | — Bid Item No. 2 - To replace eave gutters and down-conductors at areas of standing seam metal
roofing as indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid No. | is accepted,

ADD to Base Bid the sum of: Ninety one thousand dollars--------

(.91,000.00 ).

Alternate Bid No. 2 — Bid Item No. 3 - To replace standing seam metal roofing at pool and classroom areas as
indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid No. 2 is accepted,

ADD to Base Bid the sum of: 1 hree hundred forty thousand five hundred eighty five dollars---

(5.340,585.00 y

Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond in the amount of One hundred thirty three thousand

sixty four dollars and seventy-five cents---- $.133,064.75 ),

payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained as liquidated damages by the Owner if the undersigned
fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a
penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) days after notification of award of the contract to the
undersigned.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or
agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that
the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding, The Bidder agrees
that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)
Addendum #1 11/16/22

Addendum#2  11/17/22

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:
rirm: N.F. Manseutto & Sons, Inc. By: WV#

Address: 116 Wood Street Title: Matthew Mansuetto President
Address: Martins Ferry, OH 43935 Phone: 740-633-7320
Address: Fax: 740-633-7322

Tax Cert. #; 1035-1493

END OF BID FORM

BID FORM — SECTION T 00300 -2 20057 -10/17/22



BID FORM SECTION II RENOVATIONS TO REGIONAL TRAINING
INSTITUTE CAMP DAWSON

UNIT EXTENDED
NO. ITEM QTY UNIT PRICE PRICE
BASE BID
1 Base Bid 1 LS $2,229.710.00

ALTERNATE NO. 1
2 Additional Construction Identified as 1 LS $91,000.00
Alternate No. |

ALTERNATE NO. 2
3 Additional Construction Identified as 1 LS $340,585.00

Alternate No. 2

BID TOTAL $2,661,295.00

Bid Form Section I1 Page | of 1 20057 - 10/17/2022



West Virginia Army National Guard

Agency
REQ.P.O#_crra 0803 apszaconaooi2
BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.
of Martins Ferry . OH , as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
of Schaumburg , IL , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
IL with its principal office in the City of Schaumburg , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Slate
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid % 5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, execulors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Camp Dawson RTI Building Roof Replacement

NOW THEREFORE,
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal

attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extenslon of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and

Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal Is an individual, this__22nd__day of November . 2022
Principal Seal . N.F. Mansyetto &ons, jnc. _,
) ¥ a Printip

" (Must be President, Vice President, or
Duly Authorized Agent)

/’4 allhew Mf-’mSL&bﬁw
(Title) ior e (_L) 4‘)(:_

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
(Name of Surety)

Surefy Seal.

oV ),

Nicholas A{ Spara@ne Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



Bond Number Bid Bond

Obligee State of West Virginia

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by
Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are
set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute,
and appoint Nicholas A. Sparachane , its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute,
seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such
bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and
purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 19th day of June, A.D. 2019,

=

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

i,
Proasiny

ERaun & Buun— HEITAN

i o3

By: Dawn E. Brown -""'J%’e 10 /53
Secretary ROy

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this 19th day of June, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D.
Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who
executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and
the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above wrilten.

Hllljj
W,
RTINS

&3 R
Spfwomgs Comalance O Lo

2 - 21 =
i?\;”u;gg_\‘f' 97 Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
% "iz}‘i;;;':ji)'\\\\\\\‘ My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

AL, BN
s

D



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint aftorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
this _22nd day of November  ,2022

Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims

1299 Zurich Way

Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CFRQ ADJ23*12

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: [ hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

X Addendum No. 1 L Addendum No. 6
X Addendum No. 2 L] Addendum No. 7
O Addendum No. 3 [ Addendum No. 8
1 Addendum No. 4 ] Addendum No. 9
] Addendum No. 5 O Addendum No. 10

[ understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the’
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.

Matthew Mansuetto  Authorized Signature

December 2, 2022
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



WV-73
Approved / April 30, 2020

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

1, Matthew Mansuetto , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am an employee of N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. ; and,
(Company Name)

2 I do hereby attest that N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D,

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: Matthgw Mansyetto

Signature: J )

Title: President

Company Name: N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.

Date: November 22, 2022

STATE OF OHIO,

COUNTY OF _ Belmont TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this &_day of November ; 2022
By Cq.m.;s)wission expires 24 September, 2027
Y (2
.\“‘d‘"‘ﬂm &40,
P JENELADUNCA |
NOTARY PUBLIC - OHI ‘ "7. |
£ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ( \ e 42 / [ ey —
el (Notar@ Public)

Rev, July 7, 2017



Bidder’s Name: N.F. Mansuetto & SOHS, Inc.

E Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project.

Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

No Subcontractors used on this project.

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 09/12/2022



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE

West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

Wv005321

CLASSIFICATION:

ROOFING
SHEET METAL
CRANE

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC
DBA N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC
116 WOOD STREET

MARTINS FERRY, OH 43935

DATE ISSUED EXPIRATION DATE

SEPTEMBER 19, 2022 SEPTEMBER 19, 2023

/W% Sy

Aulttbrized Signature Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where

WEST VIRGINIA contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all

CONTRACTOR bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable.
LICENSING BOARD This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



